contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at

rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.

Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all

project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return

on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

VILLAGE OF PARK FOREST, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

67

NOTE 13 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS –

Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table

below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the

Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage

point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate

(6.75%)

Net Pension Liability $ 33,953,256 27,192,553 21,663,262

1% Decrease 1% Increase

(5.75%) (7.75%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at June 30, 2017 $ 46,848,362 20,209,484 26,638,878

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 891,175 -   891,175

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,140,457 -   3,140,457

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,055,627 -   1,055,627

Changes of Assumptions (1,315,496) -   (1,315,496)

Contributions - Employer -   1,783,328 (1,783,328)

Contributions - Employees -   362,864 (362,864)

Contributions - Other -   10,903 (10,903)

Net Investment Income -   1,090,336 (1,090,336)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (2,311,575) (2,311,575) -

Administrative Expense -   (29,343) 29,343

Net Changes 1,460,188 906,513 553,675

Balances at June 30, 2018 48,308,550 21,115,997 27,192,553

VILLAGE OF PARK FOREST, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

68

NOTE 13 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS –

Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,662,173. At June 30,

2018, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,075,033 (429,486) 645,547

[…]

be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the

difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those

assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future

benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension

plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension

liability.

VILLAGE OF PARK FOREST, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

72

NOTE 13 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS –

Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table

below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the

Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage

point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

 Discount Rate

(6.75%)

Net Pension Liability $ 19,315,856 15,432,603 12,246,509

(5.75%) (7.75%)

1% Decrease 1% Increase

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at June 30, 2017 $ 27,769,035 12,478,698 15,290,337

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 595,876 -   595,876

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,867,551 -   1,867,551

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 765,888 -   765,888

Changes of Assumptions (744,527) -   (744,527)

Contributions - Employer -   1,149,763 (1,149,763)

Contributions - Employees -   209,154 (209,154)

Contributions - Other -   11,929 (11,929)

Net Investment Income -   1,010,996 (1,010,996)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (1,437,864) (1,437,864) -

Administrative Expense -   (39,320) 39,320

Net Changes 1,046,924 904,658 142,266

Balances at June 30, 2018 28,815,959 13,383,356 15,432,603

VILLAGE OF PARK FOREST, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

73

NOTE 13 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS –

Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,002,314. At June 30,

2018, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 883,132 (2,038) 881,094

[…]

Benefit Payments (270,034)

Other Changes 71,888

Net Changes 59,448

Balance at June 30, 2018 6,581,703

Total

OPEB

Liability

VILLAGE OF PARK FOREST, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

76

NOTE 14 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS – Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 2.98%, as

well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate that is

one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(2.98%) (3.98%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 7,682,801 6,581,703 5,736,937

1% Decrease

(1.98%)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate of 1.50%, as

well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate that is

one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare

Cost Trend

Rates

(1.50% (2.50%

increasing to increasing to

5.00%) 6.00%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 5,701,759 6,581,703 7,723,489

4.00%)

(0.50%

increasing to

VILLAGE OF PARK FOREST, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

77

NOTE 14 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS – Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the Village recognized OPEB expense of $394,071. At June 30, 2018,

the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB

from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 231,830 -   231,830

Change in Assumptions 187,760 (484,178) (296,418)

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

   Earnings on Pension Plan Investments -   -   -

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 419,590 (484,178) (64,588)

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB

will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Net Deferred

Fiscal (Inflows)

Year of Resources

2019 $ (8,585)

2020 (8,585)

2021 (8,585)

2022 (8,585)

2023 (8,585)

Thereafter (21,663)

Total (64,588)

• Schedule of Employer Contributions

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund

Police Pension Fund

Firefighters’ Pension Fund

• Schedule of Changes in the Employer’s Net Pension Liability

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund

Police Pension Fund

Firefighters’ Pension Fund

• Schedule of Investment Returns

Police Pension Fund

Firefighters’ Pension Fund

• Schedule of Changes in the Employer's Total OPEB Liability

Other Post-Employment Benefit Plan

• Budgetary Comparison Schedules

General Fund

Downtown Tax Increment Finance District - Special Revenue Fund